# GDC Khour organises pledge ceremony, poster presentation on Drug Abuse



### STATE TIMES NEWS

KHOUR: In connection with the observance of the International Day against Drug Abuse & Illicit trafficking on June 26, 2025, the NSS & NCC units of the Government Degree College (GDC) Khour organized a pledge ceremony and poster presentation.

The event aimed to reinforce

College commitment to fight

Drug Abuse and build a health-

Over 30 participants includ-

ing NSS volunteers, NCC

cadets, teachers & non-teaching

staff of the College took a

solemn oath to stay away from

drugs and help others to do the

The Nasha Mukt Bharat

Pledge included commitments

to lead a drug free life, educate

others about the harmful

effects of substance abuse, sup-

port friend and family in over-

coming addiction and to pro-

mote a healthy, positive lifestyle

The event also featured

poster presentation on the topic

The Principal of the College

Prof. (Dr.) T. K Sharma appre-

ciated the efforts of the NSS

volunteers and NCC cadets for

organizing this activity and

stated that Nasha Mukt

Bharat is not just a campaign.

in the community.

by the participants.

ier drug free society.

same.

was attended by Prof. Shivani more such awareness programmes seeking community Sharma (ANO NCC), Prof. HimanshuKhajuria participation, digital outreach & rehabilitation support after PO). Dr. Anil Kumar Dogra. Samita Sharma & Prof. Sunil the culmination of summer vacations in College. The event Kumar.

BEFORE THE COURT OF LEARNED SUB JUDGE, JAMMU aljeet Kaur W/o Late Ranjit Singh R/o Makhapur Gujran PO Miran Sahib Teh R.S. Pura District Jammu-181101. Plaintif

Versus Baldeep Singh S/o Late Ranjit Singh R/o Makhapur Gujran PO Miran Sahib Tehsi R.S. Pura District Jammu-181101. ardeep Kour W/o Jasvinder Singh D/o Lt. Ranjit Singh R/o Kotli Arjun Singh Tehsil R.S Pura District Jammu-181101. Defendan

Linder Singh S/o Paramjeet Singh R/o Makhapur Gujran PO Miran Sahib Tehsi .S. Pura District Jammu-181101. Proforma Defendant IN THE MATTER OF:

Civil Original Suit for declaration, declaring the plaintiff as legal heir of deceased Ranjit Singh S/o Mela Singh R/o Makhanpur Gujran Jammu who expired on 12.09.2024 at Home and as such is entitled to receive all the service benefits, including family pension. GP, PF, Leave Salary, pending wages, insurance claim atongwiih all other benefits as the deceased at the posted at GMCH Jammu. With further suit for permanent prohibitor injunction restraining the defendants, their heirs, agents, attorneys etc from raising any sort of claim over the above mentioned benefits in ar soever Value for the purpose of Court fee and jurisdiction is fixed a Rs 26500/- and advolorum court fee is paid accordingly.

NOTICE TO PUBLIC AT LARGE Whereas public at large through the medium of this notification are hereby ormed that if anybody have any objections to the passing of the judgment and cree regarding the subject matter above, may appear before this court either in erson or through counsel by or before 15 days. Failing which appropriate judg ent and decree will be passed under law

osal/Calendar 2023

Given under my hand & seal of this Court today on 24-06-2025.

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MAGISTRATE MARH CASE TITLED: Madan Lal S/o Chaiju Ram R/o Ma V/S

- UT OF J&K through BDO Marh
- SHO Police Station Kana Chak
- the matter of
- An application seeking directions to the non applicant(s) for registration of birth particulars of applicant's son namely Aryan Dogra S/o Madan Lal R/o Manyal Brahmana. Tehsil Marh. District Jammi

PUBLIC NOTICE

Whereas, the applicant have applied for Birth particulars of applicant's so mely Aryan Dogra S/o Madan Lal R/o Manyal Brahmana , Tehsil Marh, Distric Jammu on 10-01-2008 at Home, in support of this he/she has produced the affidavits and the statements of the applicant recorded and in the affidavit he/she as stated that the Birth particulars of applicant's son namely Aryan Dogra S/ Madan Lal R/o Manyal Brahmana, Tehsil Marh, District Jammu on 10-01-2008 a

Therefore, through the medium of this notice it is enjoined upon the genera ublic if any objection regarding the Birth particulars of applicant's son namel Arvan Dogra S/o Madan Lal R/o Manyal Brahmana, Tehsil Marh, District Jamm on 10-01-2008 at Home

Kindly file objections within 7 days of publication of this notice in the court of ecutive Magistrate Marh.

Issued under Seal and signature on 23-06-2025

Executive Magistrat Marl

## **BEFORE THE OFFICE OF TEHSILDAR**

(EXECUTIVE MAGISTRATE 1ST CLASS) BHADARWAH Sabar Ahmed S/O Ghulam Nabi R/O R/O Iqbal Colony NagarTehsil Bhadarwal istrict Doda (Applicant

Executive Officer Municipal Committee Bhadarwah

(Non-Applicant the Matter of: Application for issuance of directions to Executive Office Junicipal Committee Bhadarwah for recording the birth particulars of applicant's . child namely Mohd Faheem (D.O.B: 13-05-2022), S/O Sabar Ahmed R/O Iqba olony NagarTehsil Bhadarwah, District Doda.

### PROCLAMATION

Whereas, the applicant has filed the application in this Office for the issuance f directions to Executive Officer Municipal Committee Bhadarwah for recording he birth particulars of applicant's child namely Mohd Faheem (D.O.B: 13-05 2022), S/O Sabar Ahmed R/O Iqbal Colony Nagar Tehsil Bhadarwah, Distric Doda.

Now, by way of this proclamation the general public, interested persons are ereby informed that if any person has any objection with regard to subjec natter, he/she can file his/her objection in this Office within 07 days from the date

f publication failing which an appropriate order shall be passed Given under my Hand and Seal of this Office today on 19-05-025 a

hadarwah Sd

E-Mail ID: sfcc

No. 102/B&D/2025-26 Dated: 19-05-2025

Tehsilda (Executive Magistrate 1st class Bhadarwal

nu@gmail.com

#### **MECHANICAL & HOSPITAL DIVISION JAMMU** NOTICE INVITING TENDER (Short Term) MHDJ/e-NIT 92 of 2025-26

# Dated: 25.06.22025 Due : 02.07.2025

On behalf of the President of India, e-tenders in two cover system on turnkey basis are invited from registered/reputed firms having sufficient relevant experience for the work mentioned below

S. No	Description of work	Project Authority	Estt	Earnest Money Deposit	Cost of tender document	Time of completion	Eligibility Criterion of Bidder	
1	SHIFTING OF OUTER UNIT AND ALLIED WORKS OF PACKAGE AC PLANT OF SPINAL WARD OF GMCH, JAMMU	Principal GHC & Associated Hospital Jammu	1.87 LACS	Rs 4000.00 in the Shape of CDR/FDR/TDR valid for 12 months pledged to the Engineer MH Division Jammu	Rs 200.00 in the shape of Challan through J&K Govt. Treasury indicating Treasury Voucher No. & date and also indicating the name of work duly credited to 0059-PWD (Revenue) and uploading a copy of treasury challan / receipt on e-tendering portal. OR The bidder may deposit tender fee in the shape of e-Challan through Account no. 0097010100002163 in the name of Executive Engineer Mechanical & Hospital Division Jammu Branch Code: 0097 IFSC code: JAKAOTMHALL MICR CODE: 180051025	10 days	Registered & Reputed firms having sufficient experience as per Annexure "C" similar nature of work	
VE	NIT CONSISTING OF Qua TERMS & CONDITIONS O 3SITE www.jktenders.gov.	F CONTRAC				DOWNLOAD	ED FROM THE	
-	IP/J-2677/25 ated:- 26/06/202	5			Mechanic		e Engineer Ital Division	
Da	ated:- 26/06/202	Govern Public	Wor		and Kashmir Department	al & Hosp	ital Division	ß

# THE JAMMU AND KASHMIR FOREST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (S&M) J&K FDCL, JAMMU

### TIMBER AUCTION CALENDER FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2025

Sd/

SUB JUDGE JAMMU

(NSS

It is notified for information of bonafide consumers of Union Territory of Jammu &. Kashmir Public in general and Timber Traders in particu lars including Government Departments/PSU's/Autonomous bodies of Jammu & Kashmir UT that Sales and Marketing Circle of Jammu and Kashmir Forest Development Corporation, Jammu is going to sell its timber stocks at various sale depots. Interested persons/firms can participate in online/offline bidding at https://oya.auction/open auction.

Pidders shall have to share the GSTIN/Pan. Mobile No. Mail ID & Securit ation in e-a

it's a moment towards reclaim- ing our communities from the	depo	osit details with this office.	articipation in e-auction, Consumers/Bidd s of the e-Auction/open Auction	ers shall have to share the GSTIN/Par	n, Mobile No, Mail ID & Secur		
grip of drug addiction. The College will organize	#	Activity		Date & Time/ particulars			
			Sunjwan	Bachan	Bahu		
Sarthal Devi Ji Yatra	1	CDR/FDR/Online deposit	07.07.2025 at 1500 Hrs	17.07.2025 at 1500 Hrs	26.07.2025 at 1500 Hrs		
scheduled for July 3, 4;		end date					
arrangements finalised <b>STATE TIMES NEWS</b>	2	Auction Start Date	09 07.2025 (Wednesday) from 1100 hrs	19.07.2025 (Saturday) from 1100 hrs	28.07.2025 (Monday) from 1100 hrs		
KISHTWAR: The Shri	3	Auction end Date	09.07.2025 up to 1800 Hrs	19.07.2025 upto 1800 Hrs	28.07.2025 upto 1800 Hrs		
Sarthal Devi Ji Management Council has finalized the arrangements for the upcoming birth anniversary celebrations of	4	Type/Mode of Auction	General (Through e-auction)	General Auction of Bachan Depot & Reduction I & II of all Depots (Through Open Auction Venue at Bachan Depot	General (Through e-auction)		
Shri Ashtadashbhuja Mata	5	Declaration of Result	To be notified later	To be notified later	To be notified later		
Sarthal Devi Ji. The annual Yatra is scheduled to take place on July 3rd and 4th,	6	Deposit of 10 % down payment/security deposit by H1 bidder	By or before 11.07.2025 at 1100 Hrs	By or before 21.07.2025 at 1100 Hrs	By or before 30.07.2025 at 1100 Hrs		
2025. Under the guidance of 7 Type of e-Auction			Forward Auction				
Vikramaditya Singh, 8 Lot Types			Multi lot species wise				
Chairman of Shri Sarthal	9	e-Auction Place	https://oya. auction				
Devi Ji Trust, a preparatory	10	e-Auction Fee	Nil				
meeting was chaired by Sanjeev Parihar, Vice	11	Security Deposit	Rs. 25000/- per bidder (refundable)				
Chairman, to ensure a	12	Payment instrument	CDR/FDF	R/Online payment Mode (NEFT/RTGS)			

**OFFICE OF THE TEHSILDAR PARGWAL** 

NOTICE The general public of Tehsil Pargwal, Distt. Jammu is hereby Informed through the medium of this notice that land of the fol lowing persons of Village Sidhar has been requisitioned by Indain Army in case No. 2299, Sidher.

S.no	Name	Parentage	
1.	Balwant Singh	Jarnail Singh	
2.	Sardar Singh	Jarnail Singh	
3.	PushpaDevl	Jarnail Singh	
4.	Kalavati	Jarnail Singh	
5.	Sukhdev Singh	Gurdeep Singh	
6.	Kartaro Devi wd/o	Gurdeep Singh	
7.	Deputy Singh	Niahal Singh	
8.	Sarasti Devi	Wd/o Ninal Singh	
9.	Ishar Singh	Atter Singh	
10.	Joginder Singh	Raghunaih Singh	
11.	Balbir Singh	Raghunath Singh	
12.	Chanchala Devi	Raghunaih Singh	
13.	Nirmala Devi	Raghunaih Singh	
14.	Rano Devi	Wd/o Raghunaih Singh	
15.	Rawal Singh	Romta	
16.	Baldev Singh	Laxman Singh	
17.	Balwant Singh	Laxman Singh	
18.	Sant Singh	Laxman Singh	
19.	Mohinder Singh	Laxman Singh	
20.	Hazari Singh	Ganda	
21.	Baldev Singh Mortgage	Ganda	
22.	Munshi	Anantu	
23.	Navee	Wd/o Rohlu	
24.	Sansar Singh	Jagatter Singh	
25.	Dharam Singh	Jagatter Singh	
26.	Nahar Singh	Jagatter Singh	
27.	Partap Singh	Jagatter Singh	
28.	Chetu	Jagatter Singh	

The above persons are not traceable. In order to disburse payment to above beneficiaries. Account Nos. are required. Th above beneficiaries are Informed to submit their account nos. to Tehsll Office Pargwal Immediately so that rem of the land ca be transferred to the respective account numbers

No:-TP/OQ/25-26/212-14	Sd/-
Date:- 26-06-2025	Majeet Singh, JKAS
DIP/J-2707/25	Tehsildar
Date:- 26-06-2025	Pargwal

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,

administrative arrangements were discussed and approved during the meeting.

According to Chairman Sanjeev Parihar, the Shobha Yatra will commence from Shri Gori Shanker Mandir, Sarkoot, at 2:00 PM on Monday, July 3rd, 2025, following the completion of the Hawan and Puran Ahuti rituals.

The Yatra will be facilitated through buses and matadors, which will be provided free of cost by the Management Council. The Council will also oversee transportation, lodging, and boarding arrangements for the Yatrees (devotees) at the shrine, with full support from the Trust.

The Management Council has appealed to all devotees to participate in the sacred Yatra and be part of the spiritual celebrations on July 3rd and 4th.

The meeting was attended by Adv. Kuldeep Sharma, Shan, Randeep P.L. Bhandari, R.K. Rana. Jabbar Singh, Ved Parkash Gupta, Gulab Chand, B.L. Shan, and Amarjeet Singh Shan.

### DISCLAIMER

"STATE TIMES" does not take responsi bility for the contents of the advertisements (Display/Classified) carried in this The newspaper. paper does not endorse the same Readers are request ed to verify the contents on their own before acting there upon."

(security deposit) smooth and successful Yatra, Various logistical and Exemption Allowed to: Detailed auction document (N1A) with terms and conditions will be available at J&K Forest Development Corporation Limited Porta www.jksfc.jk.gov.in and in the office of the undersigned. However details of timber stocks (Lots) to be sold shall be available two days before the Vice commencement of e-auction No:-752-72/GM/S&M/FDCL/J Dated:- 24/06/2025 Sd/ DIP/J-936-P/25 General Manager (S&M) Dated:- 26/06/2025 J&K, FDCL, Jammu **Government of Jammu & Kashmir** Office of the Executive Engineer Machinery Division Jammu e-mail: mdjxen@gmail.com NOTICE INVITING TENDERS E-NIT NO: MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/20 Dated:24/06/2025 Due on:-08/07/2025, MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/21 Dated:24/06/2025 Due on:-08/07/2025, MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/22 Dated:24/06/2025 Due on:-10/07/2025, MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/23 Dated:24/06/2025 Due on:-10/07/2025 MDJ/Tech/e-NIT/2025-26/24 Dated:24/06/2025 Due on:-11/07/2025 On behalf of the Lieutenant Governor, Government of Jammu &Kashmir Bids are invited by Executive Engineer Machinery Division Jammu by e- Tendering mode from reputed firms for undertaking the work as per SBD/BOQ. S.No. Description of work Tender Cost of Time of e-NIT No. tender Completion opening (Rs.) authority MDJ/Tech/e-**Repairs to DRR- 455 WILSON** 200.00 10 days Executive NIT/2025-Engineer 26/20 Machinery Division Jammu 200.00 10 days 2. MDI/Tech/e-Executive Repairs DRR-454

200.00

200.00

10 days

10 days

10 days

to

Repairs to Vibratory Compactor

General Repair to Departmental

General Repair to Departmental 200.00

The e-NIT consisting of qualifying information, eligibility criteria, specifications, terms & conditions, bill of

All other information regarding the e-NIT can be had from the office of the undersigned on any working day

Inspection Vehicle JK02BF-6454

Inspection Vehicle JK02DJ-9348

quantities can be seen / downloaded from J&K Govt. website www.jktenders.gov.in.

WILSON

1453P

(GYPSY)

(Pickup Van)

NIT/2025-

MDJ/Tech/e-

MDI/Tech/e-

MDJ/Tech/e-

Dated:- 26/06/2025

during the working hours before due date.

NIT/2025-

NIT/2025-

NIT/2025-

26/21

26/22

26/23

26/24

DIP/J-2678/25

3.

4.

5.

Subject: Acceptance of Diploma in Civil Engineering (Civil) and inclusion of name in the seniority list of Diploma holder Draftsman (Civil) of Public Works (R&B) Department in favour of Mr. Umar Farooq, Draftsman (Civil).

#### **Notice Inviting Objections**

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer, Public Works (R&B) Department Jammu, vide communication No. CEJ/Estab./S/1856-58 dated 18.01.2023, has forwarded the case of Mr. Umar Faroog, Draftsman for acceptance of diploma and inclusion of his name in the seniority list of Draftsman (Civil) diploma holders with following details:-

Name with Designation	D.O.A	Date of enrollment	Mode of degree	Name of University/ Board	Date of passing Course	Whether permission granted by the deptt.
Umar Farooq, Draftsman	14.1.2019	July 2007	Regular	J&K State Board of Technical Education	May- June, 2016	Not applicable (Diploma acquired prior to his appointment)

AND WHEREAS, certificates submitted by the said Draftsman were forwarded to the Secretary, State Board of Technical Education, Jammu, vide this Department's letter dated 17.04.2023 for verification/ authentication and in response, the concerned Board, vide their letter No. BOTE/Exam/Verf/25/763 dated 19.02.2025, has verified the genuineness of the same.

AND WHEREAS, the case of the above named official has been examined in the Department and it has been observed that the same qualifies for treating him as Draftsman, Diploma holder (Civil) and fix his seniority in the seniority list of Diploma Holder, Draftsman (civil) at an appropriate place as and when the same is notified; and

AND WHEREAS, the said Draftsman (Civil) has also given an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit which is reproduced here as under:-

"That I have done three year diploma in civil Engineering from IECS Polytechnic Purkhoo Camp Domana, Jammu through State Board of Technical Education prior to my appointment on 09.01.2019 and I have completed diploma in May-June 2016 under Roll No. 2810-1436-1776. That the above statement is true and correct."

Now, therefore, before proceeding further in the matter, objections, if any, are hereby invited through the medium of this notice from person(s), likely to be affected by such consideration/acceptance of Diploma and inclusion of name of the incumbent, Mr. Umar Farooq, Draftsman (Civil), in the seniority list of Draftsman (civil) reach Secretary to the Diploma holders. The objections(s) should Government, Public Works (R&B) Department through the concerned Chief Engineer(s) within a period of 21 days from the date of publication of this Notice. Any claim(s), received after expiry of stipulated time period, whatsoever, shall not be entertained.

No.PWD-HRM1/12/2023-05(C.No.7118340) Dated:- 24-06-2025 DIP/J-2695/25 Dated:- 26/06/2025

(Hamid Hameed) **Under Secretary to the Government** 

-Sd-**Executive Engineer** Jammu

**Machinery Division** 

Engineer

Division

Jammu

Machinery

Executive

Machinery

Engineer

Division Jammu

Executive

Engineer

Division

Executive

Engineer

Division

Jammu

Machinery

Jammu

Machinery